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Grattis till din massagefåtölj Santé Yasumi!

För att du ska få ut så mycket som möjligt av din massagefåtölj och för 
att du ska kunna använda den på rätt sätt, är det viktigt att du noggrant 
läser igenom säkerhetsinstruktionen och bruksanvisningen innan du 
använder massagefåtöljen. 

Vid eventuella frågor är du välkommen att kontakta vår kundtjänst på 
telefon 020-27 27 20 eller e-post info@santesweden.se
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Massage i Santé Tamashi är mycket behagligt, avslappnande och 

välgörande. För att din upplevelse ska bli så positiv som möjligt är 

det viktigt att du läser nedanstående säkerhetsinstruktion före 

användandet av massagefåtöljen.

OBS!

Rekommenderad användning är max 30 min/dag. Max 5 min.
på samma punkt vid manuell massage. Avbryt vid ev obehag med:

Låt alltid massagefåtöljen resa upp din kropp
Reser du dig för hastigt efter massagen kan det orsaka yrsel. Känsliga 
personer kan känna svimningssymptom. För att återgå till sittläge 
tryck på:

Drick rikligt med vatten efter massagen! 
Massagen frigör slaggprodukter i musklerna som transporteras bort 
den naturliga vägen. Det är därför viktigt att dricka minst två stora 
glas vatten efter massagen.

Tänk på hygienen 
Tvätta eller sprita gärna händerna innan användning. 
Torka av massagefåtöljen efter att du har använt den.

Följande personer bör konsultera läkare före användning av massagefåtöljen:

• Personer med kända rygg– eller nackbesvär. Exempelvis diskbråck eller 
    whiplashskada.
•  Personer med hjärtbesvär
•  Personer med inopererad elektronisk utrustning exempelvis pacemaker
•  Kvinnor som är gravida eller är under menstruation
•  Personer med maligna tumörer
•  Personer med onormal eller böjd ryggrad
•  Personer som önskar använda massagefåtöljen på kroppsdel som tidigare  
   varit skadad eller fått medicinsk behandling.
•  Personer med feber högre än 38 ºC
•  Personer med svag benstomme (osteoporosis etc.)
•  Personer med allvarliga cirkulationsproblem i benen.
•  Personer som är ordinerade total vila

För rådgivning kontakta Santé Sweden AB på telefon 020-27 27 20 
                      eller maila info@santesweden.se

Snabbstarta ett automatiskt massageprogram
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Säkerhetsinstruktion

SE

Sätt dig bekvämt tillrätta. Sitt så långt bak som möjligt och luta huvudet bakåt mot ryggstödet.

2 Tryck

Massagefåtöljen börjar direkt skanna in kroppslängden och anpassar sig 
automatiskt. Finjustera axelhöjden vid behov (Shoulder position) med 
pil ned eller upp. Sträck ut benen till önskad längd genom att pressa 
benen framåt I benmassagen.

3

Välj önskat massageprogram. Se 
beskrivning av programmen på nästa sida.

4

Massagen startar. Lägg in armarna I 
armstöden för att även få armmassage.

5

VID MASSAGENS SLUT

Tryck  Massagefåtöljen återgår då automatiskt till utgångsläget.
Låt massagefåtöljen resa dig. OBS! Kliv inte ur massagefåtöljen i nerfällt läge.
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Automatiska massageprogram Manuell styrning av massagen
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Milt massageprogram
Visas på skärm: F1 Auto

Avslappningsmassage 

Visas på skärm: F2 Auto

Massageprogram för nacke och axlar
Visas på skärm: F4 Auto

Helkroppsmassage
Visas på skärm: F3 Auto

Massageprogram för ländrygg
Visas på skärm: F5 Auto

Luftkuddemassage för ben kombineras med stretch/
rullmassage för ryggen. Benmassagen och 
ryggstöd höjs och sänks. 

Visas på skärm: F6 Auto

Comfort

Relax

Fullbody

Neck & shoulder

Back & waist

Stretch
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Skärm/display

AV/PÅ

Pausa massagen

Memory - spara upp till tre egna 

massageinställningar 

Reglera massage uppåt

Reglera massage nedåt

Välj massageområde luftkuddemassage: 

Helkropp, armar eller ben
Justera intensitet för luftkuddemassage 

i 3 nivåer.

Välj manuell massageteknik: Shiatsu, 

knådmassage, tapping, knådmassage & 

fapping samt knackmassage

Välj hastighet på massagetekniker i tre 

nivåer

 Välj bredd på massagen i tre lägen

Välj massageområde i manuellt läge

Flytta massageområde uppåt

Flytta massageområde nedåt

Välj intensitet för rullmassage under 

fotsulorna i tre nivåer samt AV/PÅ

Värme i ryggdyna AV/PÅ
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Höjer benmassagen

Sänker benmassagen

Höjer ryggstödet

Sänker ryggstödet

Sänker massagefåtöljen automatiskt i Zero Gravity.
Tre förinställda nivåer.
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Manuella massageinställningar
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Massagefåtöljens delar och funktioner
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Tryck för att ändra massageområde:

Styrning av rullmassagen

Fast punkt på ryggen

Delområde på ryggen

Hela ryggen

Överkropp

Underkropp

Styr massagen upp / ner 
(fungerar endast vid Fast punkt och Delområde)

Visas på skärm:

Välj fem olika massagetekniker

Visas på skärm:

Mode

Shiatsu

Knådmassage

Tapping

Knåd- och tappingmassage

Knackmassage

Speed Justera hastighet på massage 
i tre olika nivåer.

Width Justera bredden på massagen-
Tre lägen.
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POWER INPUTFUSE: T5AL 250VCONTROLLER JACK ON/OFF
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1. Huvudkudde

2. Komponenter till luftkuddar

3. Armstödets insida

4. Förvaringsficka för fjärrkontroll

5. Komponenter till armluftkuddar

6. Sittdyna

7. Benstöd med vadmassage

8. Fotstöd med massage

9. Täckplatta

10. Ryggdyna

11. Armstöd

12. Dekorationslist

13. LED-lampor

14. Sidohölje

15. Täckhuv ryggstöd

16. Fjärrkontroll

17. Täckhuv för elektronik

18. Strömkabel

19. Kabeluttag till kontroll

20. Strömbrytare

21. Säkringsrör

22. Uttag till strömkabel
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Användning och Monteringsinstruktion
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 Användning och Monteringsinstruktion
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（1） （2）

Bryt maskinens strömtillförsel (se bild nedan). 

POWER INPUTFUSE: T5AL 250VCONTROLLER JACK ON/OFF

Placering av strömbrytare och nätkabel 220-230 V Dra ut nätkabeln för att bryta strömmen helt

OBS!

（ 1）Bild （ 2）Bild 

2. Montera benmassagen

8. Skruva åt med insexnyckel (bild 5).

Bild 1 Bild 2

Bild 3 Bild 4

Bild 5

Dragkedja Kardborreband

3. Användning av huvudkudde och ryggdyna

Memory

Knapp Beskrivning Display

Memory 
program

Minnesprogram

1. Avbryta massagen. Stänga av strömmen,
Tryck på strömknappen under pågående massage så stannar alla 
massagefunktioner. Ryggstöd och benmassage återvänder 
automatiskt till utgångsläget. Efter att användningstiden har 
gått ut avslutas alla massagefunktioner och det går att använda 
minnesfunktionen, men rygg- och fotstöden återvänder inte till 
grundposition. 
Minnesfunktion: tryck på minnesknappen när ”Memory” blinkar på 
skärmen. Det vid avstängningen använda massageläget kommer 
då att lagras. Tryck på en av minnesknapparna för att avsluta – fåtöljen 
kommer då att pipa. Tryck på av/på-knappen igen eller vänta tio sekunder 
för att återställa fåtöljen till normalposition.

1. Ta ut lilla insexnycklen som medföljer i platpåsen med insexskruvar (reserv) 
    och glassäkringar.
2. Lätta på insexskruvarna något. OBS. Skruva ej ur dem helt!
3. Ta ut bult med metallbricka och plastlager
4. Placera plastlagret i hålet på fästet på benmassagen. Bild 2

5. För på benmassagen på fästet på massagefåtöljen. Bild 4. Gör en sida i taget.
6. För in bulten med den flata sidan uppåt mot insexskruven. Bild 3.
7. Gör samma sak på andra sidan.

·När benstödet har rests upp då massagefåtöljen används ska detta inte
 utsättas för tryck ovanifrån, då det finns risk att fåtöljen och benmassgen
 skadas.
·För att undvika obehag när fåtöljen beträdes, säkerställ innan att 
 massageroboten inte är vid sätet. Tryck i så fall PÅ/AV-knappen för att 
 massagefåtöljen ska återgå till utgångsläget.

·Huvudkudden är vikbar för att anpassa massagens intensitet efter önskemål.
·Massagens intensitet vid ryggen kan reduceras genom att dela upp huvudkudden
 och placera ena halvan på ryggen.
·Ryggdynan sitter fast i ryggstödet med en dragkedja (bild 1). Huvudkudden  
 sitter fast med kardborreband (bild 2).
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     Put the heavy massage chairs on the wood floor for a longtime may damage the floor,
     Placera gärna massagefåtöljen på en matta för att skydda golvet den står på.

4.Skydd av underlag

5. Att flytta fåtöljen

OBS! Flytta inte fåtöljen med hjulen på trägolv, grovt underlag eller i trånga 
utrymmen. Underlaget och massagefåtöljen kan skadas. Ta tag i benstödets 
och ryggstödets skyddshöljen för att lyfta fåtöljen; observera att två personer 
krävs för detta. Lyft inte fåtöljen I armstöden.

1. Tryck på knappen på fjärrkontrollen för att resa upp benmassagen maximalt. 
2. Stäng av strömmen och dra ut strömkabeln och fjärrkontrollkabeln.
3. Lyft upp massagefåtöljen på hjulen i massagefåtöljen framkant genom att ta 
    tag i grepphandtaget på baksidan av massagefåtöljen. 
4. Flytta/rulla massagefåtöljen till önskad pålats och släpp ner den försiktigt

OBS! När fåtöljen ska flyttas måste strömmen först stängas av och strömsladden 
och kontrollsladden dras ur. Dessa kan annars riskeras att skadas. 

 Placering och transport Garantivillkor och EU-deklaration

Leverantören/Återförsäljaren av den här Produkten lämnar en lagstadgad 
reklamationsrätt som gäller från och med leveransdatum. 
Reklamationsrätten gäller endast i Sverige och till privatpersoner enligt
Konsumentköplagen. 

För organisationer där Produkten är avsedd att användas för professionellt
bruk, såsom på arbetsplatser inom privat och offentlig sektor, offentliga 
miljöer mm. gäller andra garantivillkor. Kontakta Leverantören/Återförsäljaren
för information. 

Inköpsdatum respektive leveransdatum ska styrkas med inköpskvittot för att 
garantin ska gälla. Leverantören/Återförsäljaren kommer kostnadsfritt att
reparera eller ersätta de defekta delar på Produkt som registrerats i Sverige. 
Garantin gäller inte slitagedelar som exempelvis klädsel, dynor, kuddar och 
överdrag. 

Kunden ansvarar för att Produkten sänds till Leverantören/Återförsäljaren för
reparation. Efter reparation återsändes den reparerade Produkten till kunden. 
Förutsättning för kostnadsfri retursändning av reparerad Produkt är att detta 
måste ske före garantitidens utgång. Garantianspråket upphör att gälla om 
det fel som upptäckts har orsakats genom yttre påverkan eller som resultat 
av en reparation eller ändring som inte utförts av tillverkaren eller en 
auktoriserad återförsäljare/fackman. Leverantörens/Återförsäljarens garanti 
omfattar endast reparation, arbete eller byte av Produkten. Inom ramen för
denna garanti åtar sig tillverkaren eller Leverantören/Återförsäljaren inget 
ansvar därutöver och ansvarar inte för skador som orsakas av att 
bruksanvisningen inte beaktas och /eller genom att Produkten används på ett 
icke ändamålsenligt sätt. Om Leverantören/Återförsäljaren vid kontroll av 
Produkten konstaterar att garantianspråket avser en defekt som inte omfattas 
av garantin eller att garantitiden har gått ut, ska kostnaderna för inspektion 
och reparation betalas av kunden.

För utförlig information om garantiåtaganden hänvisas till våra webbplatser: 

Rättslig information: Allt innehåll i denna bruksanvisning är endast instruktion
och vägledning i handhavandet av Produkten och är inte på något sätt 
kopplade till påstående om användarens hälsa. Eventuella diagnoser och 
behandlingar av sjukdomar och andra fysiska åkommor kräver behandling av 
specialist, läkare, naturläkare, terapeut etc. Informationen här i är endast 
informativa och ska inte användas som ersättning för medicinsk behandling. 
Varje användare är skyldig, att noggrant läsa igenom säkerhetsinstruktionen 
och i förekommande fall samråda med specialist, läkare e.d. för att bestämma 
om användningarna är lämpliga i det specifika fallet. Varje användning eller 
behandling i Produkten sker på användarens egen risk. Vi tar avstånd från 
alla hälsopåståenden eller löften.

Motsvarar de europeiska direktiven EMC 2014/30/EU och LVD 2014/35/EU.

www.santesweden.se, www.massagefåtölj.se, www.massagestolhemma.se 

EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse
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Säkerhetsklass          Class I

Mått & dimensioner

Upprätt:                

Nedsänkt:             cm.

Vikt:                      95 kg

76 x 105 x 162

Santé Sweden AB
Org.nr. 556646-7154 
Internet: www.santesweden.se 
E-post: info@santesweden.se 
Telefon: 020-27 27 20

Copyright © Santé Sweden AB
Alla rättigheter förbehålles

Modell:                        Massagefåtölj Santé Tamashi 

Märkspänning:           220-240V~50Hz/60Hz    

Strömförbrukning:     150 W/h

Timer:                          20 minuter 

Märkning:                    CE

Material:                      PU-konstläder, Stål, Elektroniska, komponenter.  

Tekniska specifikationer

SE
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    Operation instruction
 

Massage chair
 Santé Tamashi

76 x 110 x 145 cm.



1-3

4-5

6

7-13

15

Thanks for purchasing this product. Please read this manual instruction carefully in 

order to know how to use this product correctly before operation. Please pay more 

attention to some important safety warning and keep this manual book properly for 

future use. 

Note: Our Company reserves the right to revise the design and description of this 

product without any further notice. Please refer to the actual color of this product.

CONTENTS

Safety and maintenance 

Name and function of components

Function

Method of usage

Product specification

Warranty Terms and EU Declaration of Conformity 14
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1.Important Safety Warning.
·Don’t allow children to touch moveable part of this product.
·Please use well-grounding power supply suited to this product.
·Please pull out the plug after use or before cleaning to avoid injury or 
   Damage to the product.
·Please operate this product according to this manual instruction.
·Don’t use accessories which are not recommended.
·Don’t use this product outdoors.
·Please read this manual instruction carefully before operation.  
·Any other usage that is not listed in this manual instruction is forbidden.
·20 minutes of usage each time is recommended.
·Please don’t use it if the leather is broken or damaged.
·Please don’t use it if the cover or leather is damaged.
·Please don’t use it if the radiator hole is covered or blocked.
·Please don’t drop anything into this product.
·Please don’t fall asleep while using this product.
·Please don’t use it if drunk or feel unwell.
·Please don’t use it within one hour after having meal.
·Please don’t make the massage function too strong for avoiding Injury.

  2. Environment for usage.
·Please don’t use it under high temperature and moist environment such as 
    bathroom.
·Please don’t use it immediately while the environmental temperature 
    changes sharply.
·Please don’t use it under heavy-dusty or caustic environment.
·Please don’t use it where there is not enough space or not good ventilation.

  3. People who are not suitable to use this product.
·People who are suffering from osteoporosis are not suitable to use this product.
·People who are suffering from heart disease or carrying electronic medical 

equipment such as heart pacemaker are not suitable to use this product.
·People who are suffering from fever are not suitable to use this product.
·Pregnant women or women that are in menses period are not suitable to use this 

product.
·People who got injured or skin disease are not suitable to use this product.
·Children under 14-year old or people mentally unbalanced without being  

Supervised are not allowed to use this machine.
·People who are told by doctor to have rest or people who feel unwell are not 

suitable to use this product.
·People whose bodies are wet are forbidden to use this product.
·The appliance has a heated surface.persons insensitive to Heat must be careful 

when using the appliance.

  4. Safety.
·Check the voltage if it is suitable to the specification of this product.
·Don’t use wet hand to pull the plug.
·Don’t make water go inside this product to avoid electric shock or cause damage 

to this product.

·Don’t damage the wires or change the circuit of this product.
·Don’t use wet cloth to clean the electric parts such as switch and plug.
·Be away from this product under power cut state to avoid injury if the power 

comeback suddenly.
·Stop using this product while it works abnormal, and please consult local agent 

immediately.
·Stop using this product if you feel unwell, and please consult health care doctor.
·This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced 

physical,  sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, 
unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

·Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
·If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its Service 

agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

   5. Maintenance.
·This product should be maintained by certain appointed agents, users are 

prohibited to disassemble or maintain by themselves.
·Please don’t forget to cut the power after usage.
·Don’t use this product if the socket looses.
·If this product will be left unused for long, please curl up the wires and reserve this 

product in dry and dustless environment.
·Don’t reserve this product under high temperature or near fire and avoid longtime 

direct sunshine.
·If the detachable cord / supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the   

manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a 
Hazard.

·Please clean this product by dry cloth. Don’t use thinner, benzene or alcohol.
·The mechanical components of this product are specially designed and made,  it is 

not necessary to be specially maintained.
·Don’t use edged res to thrust this product.
·Don’t roll or pull this product above uneven ground, it should be lifted before  

moving.
·Please use it intermittently; don’t make this product work continuously for long.

  6. Solution of ordinary malfunctions.
·It is nature movement voice if the motor sounds while in usage.
·If the controller can’t work normally, please check the plug and socket if they are 

connected strongly and make sure the switch is turned on.
·If the rated working time is over, the product will automatically activate the power-

off button; If this product works continuously for long, the temperature protector will 
make the product automatically power-off, it should be used again after half an 
hour’sr est.

Safety and maintenance Safety and maintenance 

1



EN EN

3 4



EN EN

5 6

1

2

5

6

7

10

13

8

16

15

19 20 21 22

14

9

17

18

11

4

POWER INPUTFUSE: T5AL 250VCONTROLLER JACK ON/OFF

12

Function

· This product is designed with a set of four- wheel driven mechanical massage 

hands that can move up and down while stretching back and forth.

· Designed with five emulation massage methods of shiatsu, kneading, flapping, 

knocking, simultaneous kneading and flapping.

· relax, comfort, full Set with six kinds of characterized auto massage function: 

body, neck& shoulder massage, back& waist massage, stretch.

· Set with three memory function.

· Manually select the type of upper body massage with the five massage point 

options which include fixed position, partial position, full back, neck& shoulder, 

back& waist. With three level of speeds for adjustable. In state of fixed position,the 

massage ball can move up and down to adjust the massage point accurately. In 

the state of tapping, shiatsu and knocking, the width between the two kneading 

balls is adjustable with three levels: wide, medium and narrow.

· Air pressure massage function with three modes: full body air pressure, arms air 

pressure, leg air pressure. with 3 intensity levels adjustable.

· Leg designed with roller massage function. At the bottom of foot, two pairs of 

papillae on toe root rotating massage; on the arch and heel mastoid skin scraping 

massage.

· The back heating function uses carbon fiber as an infrared heating source.

· The footrest can be extended to suit different leg lengths.

· Set with calf lift regulating function alone、 backrest frame linkage and lift 

adjustment and three auto-relining mode.

· Backrest frame down slides used technology to deviate from the wall by keeping 

zero space, reach the maximum space saving.

· L shape back track fitting your body curves , can realize the zero gravity when 

back down.

· Left and right armrest decoration set up a LED mood lights.

· Armrest with inner pieces adjustment function, move the inner pieces towards to 

the seat to be max, put your arm inside the armrest to start massage.

· The chair will be reset when switch off. The massage hands will be reset as well.

3

Name and function of components Function

1.Pillow cushion

2.Airbag components

3.Armrest inner pieces

4.Controller pocket

5.Arm air bag components

6.Seat cushion

7.Calf rest

8.Foot rest 

9.Calf rest end sealing plate

10.Back cushion

11.Arm rest

12.Armrest decoration

13.LED light

14.Side cover

15.Back cover

16.Remote controller 

17.PCB box cover

18. Power cord

19.Controller cord socket

20.Power switch

21.Fuse box

22.Power cord socket
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During the detection process of shoulder position and Massaging point,( remote 
screen will be show Shoulder position adjustment icon with “bi-bi-bi”, press 
shoulder position button to adjust the position ), can press any Auto mode to start 
massage ( totally six Auto mode, comfort, ease, full body, shoulder&neck , 
back&waist, stretch ). or press M1. M2, M3 button to enter memory function 
(directly skip step 4).

①、Press power button, start massage.
②、Automatic shoulder position and massage acupressure point detection, waiting 

for the completion of testing.
③、If there is difference with the massage balls and the actual shoulder position, 

you can press the up and down button to adjust the ball to a suitable position. 
Shoulder position has 10 grades adjustable. It will run automatic massage if 
there is no adjustmenton shoulder position within 10 seconds.

④.Choose massage function to massage

· Memory function massage: press memory it will revert to the previous memory 

   massage mode. ( Totally three memory mode, M1, M2, M3)

Memory

1.Switch power supply on

Diagram of plug in Diagram of the switch position of power supply

POWER INPUTFUSE: T5AL 250VCONTROLLER JACK ON/OFF

Note: The specific displays refer to the actual object of this product!

Method of usage Method of usage

2.start massage

Button Description Display

“Up” Shoulder Position

“Down” Shoulder Position

Press to move the mechanical hands higher to a suitable 
position.

Press to move the mechanical hands lower. to a suitable 
position

Shoulder
adjustHigh shoulder position  

Suitable shoulder position 

Low shoulder position

Button Description Display

Memory 
program

Memory
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· upper body manual massage

· Pause/starts

H0

H1

H2

H3

H4

F1 Auto

F2 Auto

F3 Auto

F4 Auto

F5 Auto

F6 Auto

Method of usage Method of usage

Function DescriptionButton Display

· Characterized auto massage

Comfort

Relax

Fullbody

Neck & shoulder

Back & waist

Stretch

Mode

Speed

Width

C
h

a
ra

cte
rize

d
a

u
to

 m
a

ssa
g

e

Loosen body physique

Deep massage on acupressure points, 
effectively alleviate pain

Full body massage, relax the paint .

Focused on neck and shoulder massage

Focused on back and waist massage

The calf-rest and back-rest lifting together , 
combine with air pressure massage  to stretch 
the calf ,which relieve fatigue and revitalizing

Function Massage ball adjustmentButton Display

Mode

Speed

Width

Back 
Stretch

Pause/
Starts

Shiatsu: speed, width

Kneading: speed

Tapping: speed, width

Kneading& flapping : speed

Knocking: speed, width3

3 adjustable level

3 adjustable level

The massage hands stay in one fixed position

The massage hands will move up and down in a 
partial position

The massage hands will move up and down 
entire back area

The hands will move up and down on the back 
and shoulder area

The hands will move up and down on the back 
and waist area

Massage position adjust ( in fixed 
position, partial modes you can 
adjust the massage position )

Hands move up

Hands go down

Function DescriptionButton Display

Press this button during massage process, all the 
massage function stopped immediately.  Press 
this button again, all the massage product will be 
restart ( auto stop when massage time out)

· Backrest and calf position adjust

Function DescriptionButton

Calf rise

Calf drop

Backrest 
rise

Back 
rest drop

Auto lay 
down mode

Press and hold this button to slowly lift the calf rest.Release 
the button to stop if the calf reached max. Level, it will stop 
with “di...di” alarming

Press and hold this button to slowly lower the calf rest. If the 
calf reached max. Level. It will stop with “di..di” alarming

Press and hold this button to slowly lower the calf rest. If the 
calf backrest reached max. Level, it will stop with”di..di” 
alarming

Press and hold this button to slowly lower the back rest. Release 
the button to stop. If the backrest reached max. Level, It will stop 
with “di...di” alarming

With three modes circulation function, when press the button 
turn into auto lay down mode.

· Air press function

· Foot roller , heat manual function

Air 
pressure

Foot roller

Heating

Air press 
Mode

lntensity

Foot roller

Heating

Function DescriptionButton Display

Full air pressure:  air pressure massage on arm, 
calf and foot part.

Arm: air pressure focus on arm.

Calf : air pressure focuse on calf , foot.

Three intensity adjustable.

Function DescriptionButton Display

Foot roller switch , and 3 speed level available.

Fair infrared back heating, has warm feeling 
when it start to work 3  minutes later.

lntensity
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· Press power button during massage progress, all massage function will be 
stopped immediately, meanwhile you can set up memory function, the backrest 
and foot part will reset. Or switch off the chair when massage time finished, you 
can press the memory function button to storage the massage situation, the 
backrest and foot part will not reset. 

· Memory function : Display with “memory” flashing instructions, press the button ,it 
start to storage the massage mode doing when stop the chair, the remote screen 
show 1.2.3, press one to finished it with bi-bi-bi last 2 seconds.  Press on/off 
button again to closed the chair ,the chair will be reset. Or waiting 10seconds, 
automatically stopped, the chair will be reset.

（1） （2）

Method of usage Method of usage

POWER INPUTFUSE: T5AL 250VCONTROLLER JACK ON/OFF

· Cut off the power of the whole machine.
    Figure (Switch power off)

Diagram of the switch position of power supply Power switch method map

·When the machine under the working state, with lying and calf rest lifting, you 
    could not apply gravity on the calf, to prevent the massage chair does harm to 
    peoplebefore dumping(chart1).
·Ensure the mechanism hands not in the seat part ,otherwise will cause 
   uncomfortable in the Buttock when you seating in the chair(chart2).

Note

（chart1） （chart2）
4.Calf installation

· Use the Allen wrenches lock two hexagon socket head screws. (chart5).

· The install hole of rail shelf (chart 1).
· Place the isolation sleeve on both sides of the calf hook. (Outside) (chart2).

· Place the flat washer into the pin shaft. (chart3).
· Calf hooks install hole and rail shelf install hole should be aligned, insert the pin 
   with a flat washer(both sides are required to be inserted). The pins are aligned with 
   the screw holes for easy installation. (chart4). 

Chart 1 Chart 2

Chart 3 Chart 4

Chart 5

· Foldable pillow pad. The users can choice the number of layer to find the best 
intensity of back massage. 

· Separate the head pillow to fall down to the back to reduce the intensity of back 
massage. 

· Backrest cushion and backrest connected byzipper (1), head cushion and 
backrest pad connected by thread gluing (2)

Zipper Thread gluing

5. Head cushions and backrest pad's dismounting and use manual

Memory

Button Description Display

Memory 
program

Memory

3.Turn off power, stop massage

12
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Method of usage

·Put the heavy massage chairs on the wood floor for a longtime may damage the floor,
    so please place a carpet or other object to avoid this damage.

6.Floor Protection

Caution: Do not move the chairs with its wheels on wood floor, rough ground or in

a narrow space. Two people are required to lift the chair. During the lifting period, 

take the calf sealing board and backrest cover grooves as the focal point(Please do 

not lift armrest Directly.)

7.Method of movement

Press the remote button to make the calf to be lifting to the highest level, then turn 
off the power switch, unplug the power wire, remote controller wire.  Hold a groove 
in the back plastic cover to tilt the backrest backward to a certain degree (with the 
gravity center resting on the wheels), push the chair forward or backward with your 
hands and finally resume the chair to the normal position in a slow and gentle 
manner.

Note:During movement you must turn off the power switch first and then unplug the
power line and hand controller connecting line.

Warranty Terms and EU Declaration of Conformity
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Warranty Terms

The Supplier / Reseller of this Product submits a statutory right of complaint that 
applies from the date of delivery. The right of complaint applies to the consumer law 
and regulation in each country For organizations where the Product is intended for 
professional use, such as workplaces in the private and public sectors, public 
environments, etc. applies to other warranty terms. Contact the Supplier / Reseller 
for further information.

The purchase date and delivery date must be confirmed with the purchase receipt for 
the guarantee to apply. The Supplier / Reseller will repair or replace the defective parts 
of Product registered in Sweden free of charge. The warranty does not apply to wear 
parts such as upholstery, cushions, pillows and covers.

The Customer is responsible for the Product being shipped to the Supplier / Reseller 
for repair. After repair, the repaired Product is returned to the customer. A prerequisite 
for free return shipping of repaired Product is that this must be done before the end of 
the warranty period. The warranty claim will cease to apply if the defect discovered 
was caused by external influence or as a result of a repair or alteration not performed 
by the manufacturer or an authorized dealer / specialist. The Supplier's / Dealer's 
warranty covers only repair, work or replacement of the Product. Within the framework 
of this warranty, the manufacturer or the Supplier / Reseller assumes no responsibility 
whatsoever and is not responsible for any damage caused by failure to comply with the 
instruction manual and / or by using the Product in an inappropriate way. If, upon 
inspection of the Product, the Supplier / Reseller determines that the warranty claim 
relates to a defect not covered by the warranty or that the warranty period has expired, 
the cost of inspection and repair shall be paid by the customer. 

For detailed information on warranty obligations, please refer to official websites of 
the Supplier / Reseller.

Legal Information: All contents of this manual are for instruction and guidance only in 
the operation of the Product and are not in any way linked to claims of user health. 
Any diagnoses and treatments of illnesses and other physical ailments require 
treatment by a specialist, physician, naturalist, therapist etc. The information 
contained herein is for informational purposes only and should not be used as a 
substitute for medical treatment. Each user is obliged to carefully read the safety 
instructions and, where appropriate, consult a specialist, doctor or the like to 
determine if the uses are appropriate in the specific case. Every use or treatment in 
the Product is at the user's own risk. We renounce any health claims or promises.

EU Declaration of Conformity

Corresponds to European directives EMC 2014/30 / EU and LVD 2014/35 / EU.
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Safety structure:       Class I

Measurements & Dimensions

Upright:                cm.

Reclined:              cm.

Net weight:           95kg

76 x 110 x 145

76 x 105 x 162

Santé Sweden AB
VAT-no. SE56646715401
Internet: www.santesweden.se
E-mail: info@santesweden.se
Phone : +46 20 27 27 20
Copyright © Santé Sweden AB

Model:                         Massage Chair Santé  Tamashi

Rated voltage:           220-240V~50Hz/60Hz

Rated power input:   150W    

Rated time:               20Min

Standard:                   CE

Material:                     PU-leather,  PVC, PA, steel parts and electric &electron parts

EN

Product specification
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